

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN THE MATTER IN THE ESTATE OF
MARILYN WEEKS SWEET,
DECEASED.

Electronically Filed
Case No. P-20-103540-E Mar 10 2022 07:38 p.m.
Docket No. 83 Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

CHRISTY KAY SWEET,

Appellant,

vs.

CHRISTOPHER WILLIAM HISGEN,

Respondent.

On appeal from the Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County

Hon. Gloria J. Sturman, Department XXVI

District Court Case No. P-20-103540-E

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Michael N. Feder, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 7332

Kerry E. Kleiman, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 14071

DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC

3883 Howard Hughes Pkwy. Suite 800

Las Vegas, NV 89169

Tel: (702) 550-4400

Fax: (844) 670-6009

Pro Bono Counsel for Appellant,

*In conjunction with the Partners in Pro Bono Project between Legal Aid of Southern
Nevada and UNLV Boyd School of Law*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II.	ROUTING STATEMENT	1
III.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
V.	STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS.....	4
VI.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
VII.	ARGUMENT.....	8
	A. Standard of Review	8
	B. The Will is Invalid Because it Fails to Comply with NRS 133A	9
	1. The Will Facially Fails to Meet the Requirements of NRS 133A.....	10
	2. An International Will May Not Be Admitted Under NRS 133.....	12
	3. In the Alternative, the Failure to Comply with the International Will Standards is Evidence that the Will was Intended to Apply Only to Assets in Portugal.....	15
	C. The Lower Courts’ Interpretation of the Will Defies its Plain Language	16
	1. The “in Portugal” Modifier Applies to the Entire Clause	17
	2. The Lower Courts Improperly Construed the Term “Universal Heir” Based on Incomplete <i>Sua Sponte</i> Research	25
	D. At a Minimum, Appellant Was Statutorily Entitled to a Trial of Contest.....	28
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	31
IX.	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>City of Reno v. Reno Gazette–Journal</i> , 119 Nev. 55, 63 P.3d 1147 (2003)	8
<i>Cleghorn v. Hess</i> , 109 Nev. 544, 853 P.2d 1260 (1993)	9
<i>Cromer v. Wilson</i> , 126 Nev. 106, 225 P.3d 788 (2010)	9
<i>Estate of Dodge</i> , 6 Cal.3d 311, 98 Cal.Rptr. 801, 491 P.2d 385 (1971)	8
<i>In re Est. of Melton</i> , 128 Nev. 34, 272 P.3d 668 (2012)	8
<i>Leven v. Frey</i> , 123 Nev. 399, 168 P.3d 712 (2007)	9
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 347, 136 S. Ct. 958, 194 L. Ed. 2d 48 (2016).....	17, 18
<i>Matter of Estate of Meredith</i> , 105 Nev. 689, 782 P.2d 1313 (1989)	8
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434, 134 S.Ct. 1710, 188 L.Ed.2d 714 (2014).....	18
<i>Southern Nev. Homebuilders v. Clark County</i> , 121 Nev. 446, 117 P.3d 171 (2005)	9
 <u>Statutes</u>	
NRS 0.025	29
NRS 53.045	6, 30
NRS 53.250 to 53.390.....	30
NRS 53.370	30
NRS 133A.030	11
NRS 133A.050 through 133A.080.....	10
NRS 133A.060(2)	10, 11, 12
NRS 133A.070(1)	10, 11
NRS 133A.080	10, 11, 12
NRS 133A.110	14
NRS 133A.120	11
NRS 133.040	12, 13

NRS 133.080.....	13, 14, 15
NRS 133.080(1)	7
NRS 133.087	14
NRS 137.010	28
NRS 137.020.....	1, 7, 28, 29
NRS 137.020(2)	29
NRS 137.040	29
NRS 137.080.....	32
NRS 155.190(1)(b).....	1
NRS Chapter 133A	12

Rules

NRAP 26.1(a).....	1
NRAP 28(e).....	33
NRAP 30	2
NRAP 32(a)(4)–(7)	33
NRAP 32(a)(7).....	33

Other Authorities

A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 147 (2012).....	18
B. Garner, <i>The Redbook: A Manual on Legal Style</i> §1.3 (3d ed. 2014).....	21
Black's Law Dictionary 714 (8th ed.1999).....	21
EU's Justice Programme—titled Integration, Migration, Transnational Relationships. Governing Inheritance Statutes after the Entry into Force of EU Succession Regulations (referred to as “GoInEU” or “GoInEU Plus”)—provided an overview of judicial decisions from across the EU. <i>See Case Studies Mar.</i> 2020.....	26
Merriam-Webster, <i>Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary</i>	23
Richard D. Kearney, <i>The International Wills Convention</i> , 18 Int'l Lawyer 613, 619	9
<i>The International Wills Convention</i> , 18 Int'l Lawyer 613, 619	9
UNIDROIT, Status Map–Will (Washington D.C., 1973).....	10
